

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN J. DAVIS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

THOMAS HILLIARD, PETITIONER

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
*222 South 9th Street,
Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402*

WES KAPPELMAN
KAPPELMAN LAW FIRM
*P.O. Box 1792
Ames, IA 50010*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record

JOEL S. JOHNSON
STANTON M.B. LAWYER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	13
A. The decisions below create a conflict among the court of appeals	13
B. The decisions below are incorrect.....	18
C. The question presented is exceptionally im- portant and warrants review in these cases	24
Conclusion.....	27
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	10a
Appendix C	15a
Appendix D	19a
Appendix E	39a
Appendix F	61a
Appendix G	83a
Appendix H.....	105a
Appendix I	132a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Akner v. Commissioner</i> , Civ. No. 18-13974, 2020 WL 1445734 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2020).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Barnhart</i> , 344 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11, 17

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Baglio v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 18-4294, 2020 WL 2733919 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2020)	18
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	21
<i>Carr v. Commissioner</i> , 961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Cirko v. Commissioner</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	21
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	4, 12, 16, 23
<i>Hackett v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Hiller v. Oklahoma ex rel. Used Motor Vehicle & Parts Commission</i> , 327 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Jenny R. v. Commissioner</i> , Civ. No. 18-1451, 2020 WL 1282482 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2020)	18
<i>Kavanaugh v. Commissioner</i> , Civ. No. 19-4771, 2020 WL 3118691 (D. Ariz. June 12, 2020)	18
<i>Little v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 19-5, 2020 WL 3964723 (E.D. Ky. July 13, 2020)	18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	3, 8, 9, 22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	14, 22
<i>McCary-Banister v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 19-782, 2020 WL 3410919 (W.D. Tex. June 19, 2020)	18
<i>McNeese v. Board of Education for Community United School District 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	22
<i>Mills v. Apfel</i> , 244 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Morris W. v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 19-320, 2020 WL 2316598 (N.D. Ind. May 11, 2020), appeal pending, No. 20-2248 (7th Cir.)	18
<i>Morse-Lewis v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 18-48, 2020 WL 1228678 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 12, 2020)	18
<i>O’Leary v. OPM</i> , 708 Fed. Appx. 669 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 19-942, 2020 WL 1150213 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2020)	18

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Rosario Mercado v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 19-11172, 2020 WL 2735980 (D. Mass. May 26, 2020)	18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	22
<i>Shaibi v. Berryhill</i> , 883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	5, 6
<i>Suarez v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 19-173, 2020 WL 913809 (D. Conn. Feb. 26, 2020).....	18
<i>Vazquez v. Commissioner</i> , Civ. No. 19-1613, 2020 WL 3868787 (E.D.N.Y. July 8, 2020)	18
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Saul</i> , Civ. No. 19-511, 2020 WL 1969538 (D.N.H. Apr. 24, 2020).....	18
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	3
Social Security Act.....	3, 5, 22
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 401-434.....	5
42 U.S.C. 405(b)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. 405(g).....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. 405(l).....	22
Title XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381-1383f.....	5
5 U.S.C. 1104(a)(2)	8
5 U.S.C. 2102(a)	8
5 U.S.C. 3304(a)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. 77i(a)	6, 20
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. 160(e)	6, 20
30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1)	6, 20
47 U.S.C. 405(a)	6, 20
5 C.F.R. 930.201(b).....	8
5 C.F.R. 930.204(a).....	8
20 C.F.R. 404.900(a)(6)	22
20 C.F.R. 404.900(b).....	6, 20
20 C.F.R. 404.939	7
20 C.F.R. 404.944	20

VIII

	Page
Regulations—continued:	
20 C.F.R. 404.946	7, 20
20 C.F.R. 404.949	7, 20
20 C.F.R. 404.950	7
20 C.F.R. 416.1400(b).....	6
20 C.F.R. 416.1446	7
20 C.F.R. 416.1449	7
20 C.F.R. 416.1450	7
Miscellaneous:	
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Torquemada Meets Kafka: The Misapplication of the Issue Exhaustion Doctrine to Inquisitorial Administrative Proceedings</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1289 (1997).....	7, 20
Executive Order 13843, <i>Excepting Administrative Law Judges From the Competitive Service</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 32,755 (July 10, 2018)	9, 23
Melissa M. Favreault et al., Urban Institute, <i>How Important Is Social Security Disability Insurance to U.S. Workers?</i> (June 2013) <tinyurl.com/importsocsec>	25
Government Accountability Office, <i>Social Security Disability: Additional Measures and Evaluation Needed to Enhance Accuracy and Consistency of Hearings Decisions</i> , GAO-18-37 (Dec. 7, 2017) <tinyurl.com/ssameasures>	25
Social Security Administration, EM-18003: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointments of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process (2018).....	8, 22
Social Security Administration, EM-18003 REV 2: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointments of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process – UPDATE (June 25, 2018).....	9

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Social Security Administration, EM-18003 REV 2: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointments of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process – UPDATE (Aug. 6, 2018) <tinyurl.com/emaug2018>	9
Social Security Administration, Form No. HA-501-U5, Request for Hearing by Administrative Law Judge (Jan. 2015) <tinyurl.com/ssaform501>	6
Social Security Administration, Form No. HA-520-U5, Request for Review of Hearing Decision/Order (Jan. 2016) <tinyurl.com/ssaform520>	6
Social Security Administration, <i>FY 2021 Congressional Justification</i> (2020) <tinyurl.com/ssafy2021>	24
Social Security Administration, Hearing and Appeals: Court Remands as a Percentage of New Court Cases Filed (2020) <tinyurl.com/ssahearingandappeals>	25
Social Security Ruling 19-1p, <i>Titles II and XVI: Effect of the Decision in Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on Cases Pending at the Appeals Council,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 9,582 (Mar. 15, 2019)	9, 10
